## **ORDINANCE NO. 15-2023**

## AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING A COMPREHENSVE PLAN FOR THE CITY OF ABILENE

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ABILENE, TEXAS:

**PART 1:** That pursuant to Section 84 of the City charter of the City of Abilene the Planning and Zoning Commission has forwarded to the City Manager and City Council a new Comprehensive Plan containing its recommendation for approval for the growth, improvement and beautification of the city.

**PART 2:** That in accordance with Local Government Code Section 213.003 a public hearing on the adoption of said Plan has been held for the purpose of giving the public an opportunity to give testimony and present written evidence regarding the Plan.

**PART 3:** That the proposed Comprehensive Plan reflects the goals, objectives, and strategies of the City Council for the long-range development of the municipality.

**PART 4:** That the proposed Comprehensive Plan as presented is hereby adopted and supersedes all other comprehensive and general plans previously adopted. Small-area plans now in effect shall be administered and construed in harmony with the Comprehensive Plan.

**PASSED** ON FIRST READING THIS 9<sup>TH</sup> day of March, 2023.

A notice of the time and place, where and when said ordinance would be given a public hearing and considered for final passage, was published in the *Abilene Reporter-News*, a daily newspaper of general circulation in the City of Abilene, said publication being on the  $17^{\text{th}}$  day of February, 2023, the same being more than fifteen (15) days prior to a public hearing held in the Council Chamber of the City Hall in Abilene, Texas, at 8:30 a.m. on the  $23^{\text{rd}}$  day of March 2023, to permit the public to be heard prior to final consideration of this ordinance. Said ordinance shall take effect immediately upon passage thereof.

**PASSED** ON FINAL READING THIS 23<sup>rd</sup> day of <u>March</u>, 2023.

ATTEST:

DEPUTY CITY SECRETARY

MAYOR

APPROVED:

CITY ATTORNEY